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INTRODUCTION

RRC

The purpose of this study was twofold:

1) Capture a representative sample of the perceptions of residents and property
owners of Cooke City and Crandall on winter access and recreation.

2) Further explore other topics in the region such as quality of life, summer
tourism and recreation, and plans for the future.

The target audience included both those who live in Cooke City/Silver
Gate/Colter Pass and the Crandall area yearmound as well as those
who either own property and live elsewhere or own a second home in
the area.



METHODOLOGY

Survey Distribution

Respondents were contacted via a mailed paper survey with a password
protect option for respondents to alternatively participate online.

The mailing of these paper surveys was done in coordination with the
Cooke City, MT and Cody, WY USPS postmasters, who delivered surveys
to potential respondents in Cooke City, Silver Gate, Colter Pass, and
along the Crandall Road.

Cooke City Post Office forwarded surveys where there was forwarding set up on
the account.

To better capture secondary homeowners and those who get their mail
elsewhere than these above locations, mailing address data was
gathered from the State of Montana and Wyoming property records.

This data was used to further refine the data and capture respondents that may
have been missed in initial postal deliveries.
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METHODOLOGY

Surveys were accepted online and by maih from October
13 thru December 7, 2023.

294

Approximately 210 surveys came from the Cooke City/Silver
Gate/Colter Pass area with just over 80 coming from the
Crandall area.

Responses were strong from both residents who live full
time in the region and those that reside elsewhere.

RRC 5






YEARS IN GREATER COOKE CITY AREA

How many years have you lived in the Greater Cooke City Area? (Capped at 70 Years)

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall
None | 1% Avg. Median Max. 3% Avg. Median
1 2% 25.5 21.0 70.0 1% 26.5 20.0
2 3% 3%
3 7% 6%
4 2%
5 4% 3%
6 1% 4%
7 4% 1%
8-14 16% 11%
15-30 25%
31+ 34%
n= 202 79

Max.
70.0

33%
35%



AREA OF THE REGION

In which part of the Park County, WY / Park County, MT Region do you live or own
property?

Cooke City/Silver

Crandall
Gate/Colter Pass
Cooke City, MT -47%
Silver Gate, MT -40%
Colter Pass, MT I 13%
Unincorporated area in Park County, WY (along _ 100%
Chief Joseph Highway/Crandall Rd) 0

h= 203 ‘?9
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RESIDENCE TYPE

What describes your residence in the Greater Cooke City Area?

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall

Seasonal resident/Second homeowner (spend less than 6
months per year in the area)

Primary residence/Year-round resident (spend 6 months or
more per year in the area)

Non-resident owner of business or commercial property I 8%
Employed in the area but don't live there | 1%

n=|203 79

Z“RRC




TIME SPENT IN AREA

How much time do you spend in the Greater Cooke City Area?

None
1

Months in
peak travel E
season 3
(May - 4

September)

5
n:
None
1
2

Months in
off-peak 3
season 4
(October - 5

April)

6
7
Z“RRC =

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall
5% 10%
14% 29%
10% 13%
14% 10%
26% 15%
30% 23%
97 48
41% 29%
32% 31%
11% 15%
7% 8%
4% 6%
2% 4%
2% 2%
4%
97 48 10



HOME OWNERSHIP

Do you own or rent your residence in the Greater Cooke City Area?

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass

| rent my home l 12%

| don't live in the Greater Cooke City Area | 1%

Other: (Please specify) ‘1%

201

n:

Z“RRC

Crandall

1

=

75
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EMPLOYMENT

Are you employed in the Greater Cooke City Area?
Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall

60%

Yes 40% 13%

202 79

n=

Do you need to travel outside of the Greater Cooke City Area for work?
Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall

29%

Yes 18% 18%

Not applicable 53%

146

Z“RRC n=

‘74

41%

42%

87%
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BUSINESS OWNERSHIP AND INDUSTRY

RRC

Do you own a business in the Greater Cooke City Area?
Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall

11%

65%

Yes 35%

202 79

n=

Do you work in the tourism/outdoor recreation industry in the Greater Cooke City Area?
Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall

9%

No

Yes 39%

Unsure & 3% 3%

n=

202 | 79
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IMPORTANCE 0O
COOKE

Please rate how important the following facilities and services are to you and your community's quality of life in

the Greater Cooke City Area.

Rating Category

Emergency services

Safety and security

A place | am proud to tell others about
Diversity of summer recreation opportunities
Family friendly

Local heritage

Closel/tight knit community

Availability of workforce

Summer tourism

Diversity of winter recreation opportunities
Variety of restaurants

Winter tourism

Economic opportunities

Diversity of opinions in the community
Schools

Everyday shopping needs

Other (please specify)

Avg.

4.5
4.4
4.3
4.1
4.0
4.0
3.9
3.9
3.9
3.7
3.6
3.6
3.3
3.3
3.2
3.1
5.0

201
201
201
198
199
195
200
195
201
200
202
199
199
201
199
200
30

1 - Not at all
Important

2%
3%
1%
6%
6%
3%
5%
19%
19%
112%
| 7%
115%
N16%
113%
B 23%
N 17%

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass

2

2%
1%
4%
5%
4%
6%
5%
6%
7%
8%
8%
9%
1%
9%
10%
19%

3

8%
11%
14%
15%
17%

26%
23%
18%
15%
21%
26%
18%
26%
36%

25%
27%

4

19%
20%
21%
23%
26%
21%
29%
23%
23%
19%
31%
20%
20%
17%
10%
18%
3%

5 - Very
important
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SATISFACTION

COOKE

How satisfied are you with the region's performance on these factors?
Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass

Rating Category Avg. n= Dij.ss-a\tfrizfri}:ad 2 3 4 g;;n\:ﬁgj
Diversity of summer recreation opportunities 4.1 182 |3% 2% 19% 31% - 44%
A place | am proud to tell others about 4.1 187 |4% 4% 20% 23% - 49%
Schools 4.0 142 |7% 1% 28% 15% [ 49%
Local heritage 3.8 181 |4% 6% 27% 29% . 34%
Summer tourism 3.8 184 |6% 7% 22% 31% . 34%
Safety and security 3.7 194 |8% 9% 21% 31% [ 32%
Emergency services 3.7 193 I 9% 11% 17% 28% . 34%
Family friendly 3.6 189 I 8% 11% 26% 27% . 28%
Diversity of winter recreation opportunities 3.5 168 | 13% 8% 26% 23% P31%
Closeftight knit community 3.3 189 I 10% 19% 24% 26% . 22%
Winter tourism 3.2 172 I 17% 11% 27% 19% . 26%
Diversity of opinions in the community 3.0 186 §11% 11% 8% 20% 9%
Economic opportunities 3.0 167 I 14% 13% 43% 17% I 13%
Everyday shopping needs 2.9 190 I 18% 17% 36% 15% I 14%

Variety of restaurants 2.5 194 [21% 27% 33% 13% |5%
Availability of workforce 2.5 171 [§23% 26% 35% 13% |4%
Other (please specify) 2.2 28 - 54% 14% 1% 4% I 18%
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IMPORTANCE VS.
SATISFACTION

Average Ratings showing how resident's of Cooke City allign on the following two questions:
1. Please rate how important the following facilities and services are to you and your community's
quality of life in the Greater Cooke City Area.

2. How satisfied are you with the region's performance on these factors?

A place | am proud to tell
others about

Diversity of summer
recreation opportunities

Emergency services
Safety and security
Local heritage
Summer tourism
Family friendly
Schools

Close/tight knit community

Diversity of winter
recreation opportunities

Winter tourism

Diversity of opinions in the
community

Economic opportunities
Availability of workforce
Variety of restaurants
Everyday shopping needs

Question

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass

D
S—O

2

2

O—D
O—D
DD

B How important are each of the following facilities and services?
B How satisfied are you with the region's performance on these factors?

5

©

S

RRC
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IMPORTANCE
CRANDALL

Please rate how important the following facilities and services are to you and your community's quality of life in
the Greater Cooke City Area.

Crandall
Rating Category  Avg. n= 1I-mNpgtrtaatn?” 2 3 4 irsnp;c\)/r(taamt
Safety and security 43 78 ‘ 1% 4% 9% 31% - 55%
Emergency services 43 77 ‘ 1% 3% 16% 29% - 52%
Family friendly 4.0 76 7% 1% 24% 22% B 46%
A place | am proud to tell others about 3.9 77 I 9% 3% 21% 23% - 44%
Local heritage 3.7 75 I 7% 5% 31% 28% . 29%
Diversity of summer recreation opportunities 3.6 76 I 12% 7% 20% 32% . 30%
Close/tight knit community 3.5 78 I 6% 8% 35% 29% . 22%
Diversity of winter recreation opportunities 3.2 75 . 21% 7% 24% 27% l 21%
Variety of restaurants 3.2 77 I 17% 10% 27% 29% . 17%
Everyday shopping needs 2.9 77 I 16% 21% 29% 26% I 9%
Summer tourism 2.9 75 15% 32% 21% I12%
Diversity of opinions in the community 2.9 76 5% 42% 16% I 13%
Availability of workforce 2.9 72 17% 33% 18% I 13%
Winter tourism 2.8 74 15% 27% 15% B 18%
Economic opportunities 2.5 77 17% 35% 13% IG%
Schools 2.2 75 20% 25% 5% §9%
Other (please specify) 4.2 6 17% - 67%




SATISFACTION
CRANDALL

How satisfied are you with the region's performance on these factors?

Crandall
Rating Category Avg. n= Di;s-a\fizfr';{ad 2 3 4 gz;tigﬁgj
A place | am proud to tell others about 4.4 66 3% 8% 39% [ 50%
Diversity of summer recreation opportunites 4.0 65 |3% 5% 18% 35% - 38%
Local heritage 4.0 69 6% 25% 36% . 33%
Family friendly 3.9 65 6% 29% 32% [M32%
Safety and security 3.8 70 | 4% 11% 21% 27% . 36%
Closeftight knit community 3.7 66 8% 36% 30% . 26%
Diversity of winter recreation opportunities 3.7 56 |5% 1% 23% 32% B 29%
Diversity of opinions in the community 3.4 54 2% 17% 39%  22% l 20%
Winter tourism 3.4 53 I 8% 11% 34% 30% I 17%
Emergency services 3.3 66 |8% 8% 36% 39% 9%
Summer tourism 3.3 62 |3% 10% 50% 26% J11%
Economic opportunities 3.3 48 |2% 21% 35% 27% I 15%
Schools 3.2 40 I 10% 15% 38% 25% I 13%
Availability of workforce 3.1 49 [2% 16% 57% 16% 8%
Variety of restaurants 3.0 66 | 9% 21% 38% 24% | 8%
Everyday shopping needs 3.0 62 I 10% 26% 35% « 16% I 13%

Other (please specify) 2.1 7 .29% 29% 43%



Would you say your overall quality of life in the Greater Cooke City Area has been:

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall

Improving 22% 18%

Staying the same 39% 58%

Declining 36%

| have not lived here long

0
enough to see change 4%

200

n=

OVERALL QUALITY OF

LIFE

Z<RRC 20
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CHALLENGES

What are the biggest impacts or challenges affecting you in the Greater Cooke City

Area?

Lack of housing

Winter access to/from the Greater Cooke City Area
Ability to find workforce staffing

Inflation

Crowding/congestion in summer

Housing prices

Short-term vacation rentals

Unpredictable tourism seasons
Crowding/congestion in winter

Ability to earn a living wage

summer access to/from the Greater Cooke City Area
Ability to find employment

Other issues (Please specify:)

Cooke City/Silver
Gate/Colter Pass

49%
45%
44%
36%
33%
30%
28%
19%
17%
16%
6%
5%
26%

n= 196

Crandall

13%
39%
17%
31%
61%
11%
20%
16%
13%
13%
10%
4%
4%
70



CHALLENGES 0o TOP 3

Which THREE issues or challenges do you feel are the most important?

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass
48%

Winter access to/from the Greater
Cooke City Area

42%

Lack of housing

Ability to find workforce staffing 38%

Crowding/congestion in summer 28%

27%

Inflation

24%

Housing prices
Short-term vacation rentals 22%
Unpredictable tourism seasons 16%

Crowding/congestion in winter -1 5%

Ability to earn a living wage 8%

Summer access toffrom the Greater

0
Cooke City Area o%

Ability to find employment I'I %

Other 24%

Crandall
44%

19%

76%

36%

33%

22%

M Top
B 2nd
M 3rd






RECREATION ACCESS

- COOKE

How satisfied are you with your ability to access outdoor recreation in both the summer and winter in the
region?

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass

. _ 1-Very 2 - Somewhat 4 - Somewhat o
Rating Category Avg. n= Dissatisfied Dissatisfied 3 - Neutral Satisfied 5 - Very Satisfied
Summer recreation 4.4 196 I 5% 3% 7% 15% - 70%
Winter recreation 3.4 181 l 22% 14% 11% 1% - 41%

How important is outdoor recreation access to your quality of life in the region?

1 - Not at All 2 - Somewhat 3 - Moderately
Important Important Important

Summer recreation 4.4 196 ‘ 4% 4% 8% 18% - 66%
Winter recreation 39 186 I 10% 8% 15% 14% - 53%

To what extent do you rely on tourism/outdoor recreation to support your livelihood in both the summer and
winter season?

5 - Extremely

Rating Category Avg. n= Important

4 - Very Important

1 - Not at All 2 - Somewhat 3 - Moderately 4 - Very 5 - Extremely
Dependent Dependent Dependent Dependent Dependent

Summer tourism/recreation 2.8 188 - 46% 3% 7% 13% - 31%
Winter tourism/recreation 2.5 185 - 52% 5% 10% 7% . 26%

Rating Category Avg. n=
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RECREATION ACCESS

- CRANDALL

How satisfied are you with your ability to access outdoor recreation in both the summer and winter in the
region?

Crandall
Rating Category  Avg. n= Di1s s a\t/iiga g 2[')25 arrtwiggehdat 3 - Neutral % SS ac;{:f?‘::ihat 5 - Very Satisfied
Summer recreation 4.1 76 I 5% F 7% 14% 16% - 58%
Winter recreation 3.5 67 I 12% U 13% 24% 16% . 34%

How important is outdoor recreation access to your quality of life in the region?

: _ 1 - Not at All 2 - Somewhat 3 - Moderately 5 - Extremely
Rating Category Avg. B Important Important Important 4 - Very Important Important
Summer recreation 4.3 78 I 6% 3% 12% 17% - 63%
Winter recreation 3.6 69 I 10% 12% 25% 17% . 36%

To what extent do you rely on tourism/outdoor recreation to support your livelihood in both the summer and
winter season?

Rating Catedo o = 1 - Not at All 2 - Somewhat 3 - Moderately 4 - \Very 5 - Extremely
g goRy 9 - Dependent Dependent Dependent Dependent Dependent
Summer tourism/recreation 1.4 73 - 82% 4% 7% 1% | 5%
Winter tourism/recreation 1.3 72 - 86% 4% 8% 1%
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OUTDOOR ACTIVITY
PARTICIPATION

Which of the following outdoor activities do you personally participate in throughout
the year in the region?

Cooke City/Silver

Gate/Colter Pass Crandal
Hiking/walking 87% 78%
Viewing wildlife 86% 94%
Scenic driving/viewing scenery 85% 89%
Fishing 65% 80%
Off-road vehicle (ATV/ORV) 63% 67%
Photography 48% 33%
Horseback riding 45% 51%
Backcountry skiing/snowboarding 42% 27%
Snowmobiling 41% 25%
Water recreation (e.g., kayaking, canoeing, boating) 38% 41%
Cross-country skiing/snowshoeing 35% 38%
Biking (road or mountain) 27% 18%
Hunting 26% 57%
Running/jogging 20% 14%
Climbing  14% 8%
Other activities (please specify:) 12% 6%
n= 199 79



WINTER TOURISM

COOKE

How much do you agree or disagree that...?

Rating Category

The Cooke City economy relies on winter tourism.

The Greater Cooke City Area would economically benefit
from more visitors coming if US 212 east of Cooke City were
plowed.

Winter visitors to the Greater Cooke City Area are provided
with a high-quality visitor experience.

Plowing US 212 east of Cooke City during winter months is
necessary to ensure efficient emergency services access.

I would prefer if Cooke City kept US 212 east of Cooke City
unplowed during the winter season.

Winter visitors to the Greater Cooke City Area are respectful
towards my community.

Current winter visitors would not come if US 212 east of
Cooke City was plowed.

Avg.

4.2

3.5

3.5

3.4

2.8

2.8

193

187

181

191

187

176

176

1 - Strongly
Disagree

2%

17%

7%

22%

43%

18%

42%

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass

2 - Disagree

3%

13%

13%

13%

7%

24%

18%

3 - Neutral

14%

12%

28%

12%

1%

24%

15%

4 - Agree 5 - Strongly Agree

33% - 49%
21% . 37%
27% . 25%
7% . 46%
6% . 33%
20% I 13%
11% I 14%
Z“RRC 28



WINTER TOURISM
CRANDALL

How much do you agree or disagree that...?
Crandall

1 - Strongly

Rating Category Avg. n= Disagree

2 - Disagree 3 - Neutral 4 - Agree 5 - Strongly Agree

The Cooke City economy relies on winter tourism. 4.0 72 1% 4% 18% 43% 33%

The Greater Cooke City Area would economically benefit

Plowing US 212 east of quke City during winter months is 35 73 16% 10% 16% 23% 349%
necessary to ensure efficient emergency services access.

from more visitors coming if US 212 east of Cooke City were 35 65 14% 12% 14% 28% 32%
plowed.
Winter isors o the Greater Cooke iy Areaareprovded 54 g \ I
Winter visitors to the Greater Cooke gﬁ*&gﬁn r;ri Jﬁqsnﬁﬁﬁg;l 33 60 Is% 13% 43% 27% I 12%
Current winter visitors would nc::tC coc;n;s git‘;swzal'. ZP?:‘zL gf 59 58 33% 10% 14% I 7%

Z-RRC 29




WINTER ACCESS
VISITOR EXPERIENCE

To what extent do you believe the current winter access in Greater Cooke City Area either benefits or
detracts from the visitor experience?

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass Crandall
19%

1 — Greatly detracts 27%

2 — Somewhat detracts 21% 12%

3 — Neither detracts nor benefits 20% 31%

5% 24%

4 — Somewhat benefits

5 — Greatly benefits 28% 14%

n:

‘74

Z<RRC 30




HYPOTHETICAL
SCENARIO

Based on hypothetical future scenarios, which scenario would you prefer for the Greater Cooke City
Area for winter access on US 212 east of Cooke City?

Cooke City/Silver

Gate/Colter Pass Crandall

Open and maintain US 212 east of Cooke City for through vehicle
traffic and create alternative trails to, and parking areas near/in, 44% 42%
Cooke City.
Continue to leave US 212 east of Cooke City unplowed and closed 379,

Unsure/Don’t know I6%

to vehicle through traffic.

Open and maintain US 212 east of Cooke City for vehicle through
traffic to Cooke City, with no additional actions.

n=190

Z“RRC 31




SUMMER TOURISM

COOKE

How much do you agree or disagree that...?

Rating Category

Summer recreation and tourism benefits the
Greater Cooke City Area’s economy.

The Greater Cooke City Area is in need of more
workforce during the summer season.

Visitors to the Greater Cooke City Area are
provided with a high-quality visitor experience.

Summer visitors to the Greater Cooke City Area
behave respectfully towards my community.

Avg.

4.7

4.2

3.8

3.4

193

178

189

184

Cooke City/Silver Gate/Colter Pass

16@2;:;%“’ 2 - Disagree 3 - Neutral 4 - Agree
4% 3% 10%

1% 1% 19% 33%
3% 7% 23% 38%
5% 13% 29% 40%

Z~RRC

5 - Strongly
Agree

83%

47%

29%

14%

32



RRC 33

TIVANVYHO
NSIJNOL ddNINNS



